STATE O NI'W YORK
PURLIC EMPLOYMINT RITATTONS BOARD

;,’ L ‘:‘,' My ORI
"/ ‘v , f’;yt‘v"‘x::".‘ i Y ’*
g ;;.‘”:" g -*

. N e

CASE NO. IABD-25; MB0-242 . SEPLT R
._____._._..-_-_..,_.*_.._..,___-_.____-.._._..-.__..._) E' ‘:;,’;;;\-«_- ve
IN THE MATTER OF COMPULSORY INTEREST ARBITRATION ) , ,&M*’* = S
)' - T Al S
—between— ) AWARD OF THE PUBLIC
)
PUTNAM VALLEY POLICE ASSOCIATION )
| Petitioner ) ARBITRATION PANEL
)
and ) )
' )
TOWN OF PUTNAM VALLEY | )
Respondent )
)

ARBITRATION PANEL

4 .
Professor’Robert T. Simmelkjaer, Esqg., Chairman, Public Panel Member

John P. RKenry, Director of Labor Relations, TriZCounty Federation of
Rolice, Employee Panel Member

Terence M. 0'Neil, Esq., Rains & Pogrebin, Employer Panel Member

APPEARANCES FOR THE ASSOCIATION

David Schiachter, Esq., Richard Hartman Esqs:
Edward J. Fennel
David Ineson, Vice President, P.B.A.

FOR THE TOWN

Frank Tansey, Town Supervisor






a. comparison of the wages, hours and conditions of employment of
the employces involved in the arbitration proceeding with the
wages, hours, and conditions of employment of other employees
perfoming similar services or requiring similar skills under
similar working conditions and with other cnployees generally in
public and private employment in comparable communities;

b. the interests and welfare of the public and the financial ability
of the public employer to pay;

c. comparison of peculiarities in regard to other trades or
professions, including specifically, (1) hazards of employment;
(2) physical qualifications; (3) educational qualifications;
(4) mental qualifications; (5) job training and skills;
d. the terms of collective agreements negotiated between the parties
in the past providing for compensation and fringe benefits,
including, but not limited to, the provisions for salary, insurance
and retirement benefits, medical and hospitalization benefits, paid
time of f and job security.
The Village maintains a fully paid police department. The current bargaining
unit, consisting of ten (10) full-time and two (2) part-time employees. The most
recent agreement covered the period January 1, 1979 to December 31, 1979, includes

all police uniformed and investigatory employees, except the Chief of Police.

PROCEDURE

The Panel conducted its formal hearings in Putnam Valley and its Executive
Sessions in Hawthorne and Mineola from January to June 1981. The Employer and
Employee organizations were répresented and afforded full opportunity during these
hearings to present evidence, witnesses, and argument in support of their respective
positions.

The Public Arbitration Panel accepted into evidence forty-two (42) exhibits
" from the Association and twenty-seven (27) exhibits from the Town. There were also
ten (10) joint exhibits submitted by fhe parties. At the conclusion of the
testimony on January 28th, the Panel gave the parties Teave to submit post-hearing
briefs by March 12, 1980. The brief submitted, exhibits, and extensive testimony and
documentation constitute the entire record of the instant proceeding. At the

comnencement of the hearing the parties stipulated and agreed to waive a




3

stenographic transcription of the proceedings and further agreed to be bound by tﬁe
notes taken by panel members and exhibits accépted into evidence.

After the close of the hearing, the panel met in several executive sessions
and deliberated on each of the remaining issues, which were issues presented to it
in the Petition for Compulsory Interest Arbitrafion filed by the employee associa-
tion or in the response submitted by the Town. The results of these deliberations
are contained in the accompanying Award issued by the Panel. This was a very
difficult casé, in that far-reaching and fundamental changes.were sought in the
successof agrea%ent and the fact that certain issues received unanimous endorsement
of the parties is a tribute to their professional skill and perserverance. The
Chairman would 1ike to commend Messers. Henry and O'Neil for the diligent and
conscientious manner in which they fulfilled their responsibilities.

In reaching our conclusions, the Panel has been bound by fhe standards man-

~dated by Section 209.4 (c)(v) of the Taylor Law with particular emphasis given to
comparison of wages, hours, arnd conditions of employment, ability to pay, overall
costs, and the C.P.1.

Since the respective positions of the Town and Association impinge on all
the economic issues, review of those arguments following the statutory criteria
prior to addressing specific items should promote clarity and consistency in the

subsequent analysis.

ARGUMENTS OF THE PARTIES
" TOWN POSITION

Ability to Pay

The Town has alleged that its ability to pay the economic benefits demanded
by the Association has been severely eroded by a series of financial factors that
have accrued in recent years. Not only does the Town assert a present inability
to provide significant increases in future economic benefits but it also seeks

substantial reductions in current benefits.



With respect to its ability to pay, the Town in Exhibit T#3 documented an
increase in the property tax rates for Putnam Valley of 68% between fiscal
years 1978/79 to 1980/81--34% in each year. Ac;ording to the Town, the demands of
the Association would require further increases, thus engendering taxpayer
resistance and possible employee retrenchment. In Town Exhibit, T#4, the effective
tax rate for the Town of Putnam Valley from 1979-81 was shown to have increased
79% whereas the neighboring Towns of Canne] and Kent had effective tax rate
increases of ;3 and 43% respectively. 1In addition, the Town maintained that its
tax base is limited by the exemption of 27% of Town land from the tax rolls thch
is 2-1/2 times the exemption of Carmel and 7 times the property exemption level of
Kent. The Town views its exemption level as a major financial obstacle to meeting
the Association's demands, especially when compared to Kent which has similar land
value, but only 4% exemption (T#5).

To further support its ability to pay position, the Town provided budgetary
analyses which, inter alia, indicate that the Town incurred a $37,519 deficit
during fiscal 1980. Despite the fact the Town acknowledged prior management
deficiencies, particularly a lack bf expenditure control, as a primary source of
the problem, it nevertheless reiterated this factor as contributing to its current

inability to pay.

ngparabi]ity

The thrust of the Town's comparability position was that the Town of Putnam
~Valley in several essential respects resembled counties in the Hudson River Valley
to a greater extent than it did Westchester, Nassau, énd Suffolk counties--the
Association's comparables. In other words, the Town maintained that Putnam Valley
is more like its western and northern neighbors than like its southern neighbors.
The Town's case for a different measure of comparability was made via several

exhibits.



Using Exhibit #1, Town Supervisor Tansey testified that the population of
Putnam County was 6% that of Westchester and 3% of Nassau, its industrial tax base
was one-fifth that of Westchester and one-tenth that of Nassau and the per capita
personal income of Putnam County residents wasi$3,300 per year below Westchester
and $2,900 per year below Nassau as of 1977. Moreover, the total full value of
property assessments in Putnam were $1,267 (in millions) compared to $15,294 for
Westchester and $21,987 for Nassau. And in temms of tax effort, the property tax
per capita (1972-73) was $435 in Putnam compared to $470 in Westchester and $484 in
Nassau. | ‘

Following its rejection of the Nassau-Westchester comparability criteria, the
Town in Exhibit T#2 contended that the counties of Columbia, Greéne,vSullivan,
Dutchess, Orange, and Ulster provided better comparison data. In terms of popula-
tioh, population density per square mile, percentage of land in commercial or
industrial use, total personal income, per capita personnel income, and percentage
of families with income over $15,000, the Town sought to demonstrate the
similiarities of these counties to Putnam and its dissimilarity to Westchester and
Nassau. The Town also provided property tax and government revenue data to
further buttress its case.

Focusing on the specific functions of the police employee, the Town cited
data which it maintained distinguished the Putnam Valley patrolmen from his
counterparts in Westchester and Nassau. For example, total criminal indictments
in Putnam Valley in 1976 were 57 whereas Westchester and Nassau had 1,280 and 1,606

‘respectiver. Also, total serious crimes known to police in Putﬁam (1975) were
2,359 whereas Westchester had 37,912 and Nassau 50,027. In contra-distinction, '
total serious crimes in Putram was the 3rd lowest among the seven counties cited .
by the Town; yet, total criminal indictments was still the Towest in this group.
Putnam County also ranked 3rd from the bottom in total police officers as of

12/31/75.

\



Using the comparable towns it deemed relevant, the Town proceeded to analyze
the Association's proposals. In Exhibits, T#12 and T#13 the Town found the Putnam
Valley salary of $17,178 (12/31/79) to exceed that of ten Dutchess, Orange, and
Sullivan County towns by a significant amount even though 1979 Putnam Valley
salaries were compared to 1980 salaries of these towns. 1In addition, the three
years required to reach the top of the salary guide in Putnam was the exception
with the majority of these townsvhaving four or more steps.

Similarly, the longevity payments to Putnam patrolmen were compared to the
Town's comparable region. By converting the percentage longevity to dollars, the
Town contended in T#13 that longevity payments of $858 after 5 years, $1,717 after
10 years, and $2,576 after 15 years far exceeded the closest town of Middletown by
$358 (6th year), $717 (9th year), and $1,076 (15th year).

With respect to holidays, using its own comparables the Town maintained that
14 paid holidays were 3 days above the Dutchess-Orange average and even exceeded
the P.B.A. comparable towns by one or more days (T#15). These additional holidays,
according to the Town, were only part of the holiday compensation since those
employees who worked them also received an additional day's pay and a compensatory
day.

In summation, the Town concluded that the fringe benefits and salaries paid to
Putnam Valley policemen when compared to the comparables utilized by the Town were
more than generous. Having analyzed salaries, longevity, holidays, vacations,
personal days, we]fafe plans, sick leave, uniform, and cleaning allowances, the
Town maintained that basic adjustments were required to place the Association
employees in liné with similarly situated bargaining units. It also contended that
the financial condition of the Town compelled it to correct the "excesses of prior

negotiations and restore labor-management equilibrium."



P.B.A. POSITION

Canparability

The Association argues that Westchester County, the county to which the parties
have traditionally used for conparability still provides a reasonable basis for
comparison. The Association maintains that since Putnam Valley is located on the
southern tip of Putnam County contiguous with Westchester and is part of the
Metropolitan SMSA it is similar to many villages and towns located in Westchester
County. According to the AsSociation, in terms of location, size, economic status,
and the nature of the police job Putnam Valley is comparable, despite the facf that
police officers in the Town of Putnam Va]]ey are "paid substantially less than
police officers throughout Westchester County."

The Association further arqued that certain key variables such as: distance
from New York City, per capita income, and sharing a common SMSA make Suffolk
County rather than Orange and Dutchess counties better measures for comparative
purposes. For example, the Putnam County per capita income is $7,055 whereas in
Suffolk County per capita income is $7,197. In addition, the PBA contended that
although Putnam County has a higher full value per capita assessed valuation than
Suffolk County ($17,769 vs. $15,054) it pays its bo]ice officers substantially less.
In rejécting the Town's comparison of Putnam Valley to Dutchess, Orange, Sullivan
and other Hudson Valley counties, the Association maintained that residents of
Putnam Valley because of their proximity look to Westchester for their frame of

reference. Here again, the Association cited the Department of Labor's placement
of Westchester and Putnam Valley in the same SMSA as additional evidence of their
similarity.

In addressing comparability data provided by the Town, the Association
contended that statistics regarding county-wide population, highway miles, and the

percentages of land in commercial and residentiail use bore 1ittle relevance to the



U
pd]ice officer's job. Beyond this analysis, the Association questioned whether
Town data which included county-wide data as distinguished from Town specific data
were within the intent of the Taylor Law criteria. As an example, the Association
viewed the aggregate financial figures presented by the Town as “"somewhat meaning-
less because they apply to the entire county ahd because the total size of the
county is of no relevance as to the ability of the Town of Putnam Valley to pay."
Finally, on the comparability criterion, the Association argued that the significant

statistics were the ranking of Putnam County in the top ten counties of the state in
per capita income and in per capita full value property valuation.

Ability to Pay

' With respect to the Town's position that it lacks an ability to pay the economic
demands of the Association, the Association adduced what it viewed as erroneous and
mitigating factors. First, it contended that the increased tax rate of the Town was
not due to benefits paid the bargaining unit but "irresponsib]é acts of previous
Town administrations in purchasing goods and services for which there was no money
in the budget which provided benefits to taxpayers."

Second, the increase in the police force from five (5) officers five years ago
to the present force of ten (10) indicates a Town decision to supply additional
police services to taxpayers which must be paid for. As the Association put it,

“"ip a fown with a small budget the determination to provide increased police
services carries with it a substantial increase in taxes." Nevertheless, the
Association maintains that the Town could provide a twenty (20) percent increase in

“base salary for less than an increase of $1.00 in the tax rate--at a cost to the
owner of a $100,000 house of $23.30 per year. |

Third, the Association contends that Town exhibits which purport to show that
the amount of tax exempt property in Putnam Valley is disproportionate to that of
other Towns is "grossly misleading” because the land has been separated from

building



Finally, the Association argues that the Town's alleged inability to pay is
contradicted by its decision to hire a police consultant for a department of ten
(10) employees at $20,000 per year--a sum which could be used to fund police wage

increases--and an agreement to pay CSEA employees a ten (10) percent increase.
STATEMENT OF PANEL CHAIRMAN

It should be noted that although the parties focused on the important criteria
of ability toApay and comparability, the statute includes other equally importan£
criteria such as: the public interest and the terms of collective agreements
negotiated in the past.

The Public Panel Member énd Chairman is persuaded that the Town has estab-
lished at least a prima facie case for the close scrutiny of the‘current terms
and conditions of employment of the P.B.A. as a basis for delimiting the successor
agreement. The Town has clearly established that it is confronted with financial
problems which required short term relief, especially in those bargaining units
whose benefits have far exceeded the prevailing standard. The Chairman js further
persuaded that the severity of the fiscal problems has not yet reached crisis
proportions and rather than substantially transform the collective bargaining
relationship between the parties as the Town would propose the Chairman believes a
moderate adjustment 1is appropriate. This need for moderation is further
supported by both parties acknowledgement that the Town's current prediéament
resulted from years of financial mismanagement and that the P.B.A. was not the
sole beneficiary of the Town's largesse. Uncontrolled overspend%ng in the highway
fund, for example, contributed significantly to the present deficit. Nevertheless,
retirement of the bonded indebtedness which underwrites the deficits in 5 years,
acquisition of professional management by the Town, and effective supervision of

all Town employees, including the police, should obviate the need for drastic fiscal



10

measures. And although the Town made an impressive presentation in support of its
contention that Putnam Valley was more akin to Dutchess, Orange et al. counties,
the data did nof conclusively establish that the Town of Putnam Valley is high]y‘
correlated with county data on the various measures and is not because of its
proximity to Westchester County a unique component of Putnam Valley.

In summation, the weight of the evidence as épp1ied to the statutory criteria
would seem to indicate that the successor agreement should be responsive to the
real, but short term, needs of the Town by adjusting some of the atypical terms
and conditions. In no respect, however, should this effort be interpreted as
stkessing certain statutory criteria over others or disrupting the pattern of
negotiations which has prevailed between the parties, Exigencies far more serious
and imminent than the Town has produced would be necessary for such far reaching
measures. |

Finally, since the parties were diametrically opposed to each other on many
issues, this Award cannot fully achieve the objectives of either party. Hopefully,
the parties will accept the agreement as one which equitably balances their
interest with the larger public interest and the long-term stability of their

‘relationship.

I. Holidays

Town Position

The Town proposes that Article VI, Sections 1 through 3 be changed to read as

follows:

Employees shall be entitled to ten (10) days holiday pay per year at straight
time, payable in the first pay period in December, regardless of whether or
not the employee worked on the holiday. The holidays shall accrue on the

bas;s of one (1) per month during the calendar year up to a maximum of ten
(10).



 1]'

The Town supported its position witﬁ exhibits T#15 and #17 which indicate
that the number of paid holidays received by P.B.A. members exceeds those granted
jurisdictions which the Town cites as comparable by one or more days as well as
those the P.B.A. has utilized for comparison purposes. To enumerate: Kent has 10
holidays, Carmel 13, Yorktown 11, Bedford 12, Beacon 11, Kappinger Falls 12, and
Liberty 11. The Town further justified its demand for a substantial reduction in
the number of ho]idays by comparing the proyisions in the current agreement wherein
the emp]oyeé who works the h&]iday receives in.addition to the Tump sum payment an

additional day's pay and compensatory time off or an additional day of vacation.

Association Position

The Association has proposed that P.B.A. members be entitled to an additional
paid holiday any time other employees are given off time nbt specified in these
employees' collective bargaining agreement. The Association also rejects the
"Town's proposal to reduce the number of paid holidays, denying that the Putnam
P.B.A. benefits are atypical when the proper comparisons are made with Westchester

and Suffolk Counties.

Analysis/Discussion

A majority of the Panel conclude that the holiday provisions in the expired
agreement deviate from the norm to an extent that warrants adjustment in the

arbitration award. Article VI currently reads as follows:

ARTICLE VI
HOLIDAYS

Section 1: Employees shall be entitled to fourteen (14) paid holidays. Such
paid holidays shall be:

New Years Day Christmas Day

Lincoln's Birthday Easter Sunday
Washington's Birthday Memorial Day
Independence Day Veterans Day

Labor Day The Employce's Birthday
Columbus Day Good Friday

Thanksgiving Day Christmas Eve Day .



Forany ol Lthe holidays enimerated above, Lmployces shall receive elght (8)
hours pay at their normal rate in addition to their normal rate for that
day. ' h

Section 2: Pursuant to Section 63 of the Public Officers Law as amended,

Employees who are Veterans as defined in said section shall also be
entitled to a holiday on Memorial Day; and Veterans Day.

section 3: A holiday is deemed worked if the Employee's tour of duty

starts on any portion of the holiday. For any holiday worked, the Employee
shall get compensatory time off or an additional day of vacation.

The effect of this provision is to provide three (3) days compensation for
every holiday worked. 1n surveying this term of employment in other agreements--
| both those cited by the Town and Association--the Panel could fiqq few Juris-
dictions as generous as Putnam Valley. VYorktown, for example, provides eleven
(11) holidays which can be taken in compensatory time or cash, with certain
holidays compensated at time and one-half. Kent provides ten (10) paid holidays
at straight time. Carmel, which both parties agree is §yi_generfs in terms of
benefits provides thirteen (13) holidays with an employee election to take either
compensatory time or cash ﬁayment. Thus, by any reasonable comparison Putnam
Valley is unique regarding the ho]iday benefit. To restore equilibrium to this

term of employment, a majority of the Panel awards as follows:

Award

New langauge should be included in the successor agreement, effective
7/1/81, to read as follows:

Article VI

Section 1: Employees shall be entitled to thirteen (13) paid holidays. Such
paid holidays shall be mutually determined by the parties.

Section 2: No change.

Section 3: A holiday is decemed worked if the employee's tour of duty starts
on any portion of the holiday. Each employee who works on New Year's Day,
Easter, July 4th, Thanksgiving and Christmas shall receive time and one-half
for all time worked.




13

Analysis } ]

The effect of this Award is to first: reduce the total nuiiber of paid
holidays by one (1) to thirteen (13). Virtually no other jurisdiction using
'Town and P.B.A. comparables has fourteen paid holidays. Second,-the Award, allows
straight time payment for eight (8) of the thirteen (13) ho]idaysi e]iminéting |
an additjona] day's payment and compensatory time for these eight (8) days.
For the five (5) remaining holidays that are worked the employees would be
entitled to time and one-half. With respect to the five (5) fami]y holidays,
the assumptioh is that Town Compensation for these days will be réduced froh_3:1
tod-1/2:1. With respect to the eight (8) holidays, the assumption is that Town
compensation will be potentia11y reduced from 3:1 to 1:1. Uéihg $60 as the average
pay per holiday, and assuming that an employee works 7 holidays of the thirteén,‘_
he would get seven times $60 in pay for $420 and 7 days compensatory time for a
total of $840 above the lump sum payment of 14 days ($840) for»a’grand total of
$1,680. Under the new system, an employee working 7 holidays would receive a
maximum of 5 family holidays times‘1—1/2 for $450 and two straight time ho]idays'
at $60 each for a total of $570, without any compensatory days. ‘%hus the maximum
ho]idaj'compensation becomes $450 (1-1/2 for 5 holidays), plus $120 for 2 days at
straight time, plus 13 days at $60 per day ($780, lump sum) for a grand total of
$1,350. This is the maximum benefit. For those employees whose fami]y holidays
are less than five, the cost to the Town would be less.

Through this Award, a majority of the Panel maintain that a substantial

and necessary saving will accrue to the Town.

ey ¢ Qohoms Vomag 6/a%/80 5

A o N
DissEwT Terenwce M Oweil 9] | #)



14

11. Lonyevity

Town Position

The Town has proposed that Artivie IV, the Longevity Schedule be adjusted to

‘read as follows:

Full-time employees shall receive longevity payments according to the
following schedule:

After five (5) years of service $300
After ten (10) years of service $500
After fifteen 15) years of service $500

The Town supported its proposal with Exhibit T#17 which indicates that in
comparable regions cited by the Town, the longevity payments of Putnam Valley far
exceed those Sf several jurisdictions. Currently, longevity payments in Putnam
Valley are calculated on a percentage basis with the following result: $858 (after
5 years); $1,717 (after 10 years) and $2,576 after 15 years. Using the Town

comparables, the following illustrative examples are presented:

5 Years 10 _Years 15 Years
Beacon 0 . $1,000 $1,500
Liberty None '
Wappinger Falls None E
Catskill 0 200 400
~ Hudson $250 500 750

Association Position

The Association proposes no change in the longevity provision but compares
Putnam Valley longevity provisions to Westchester and Nassau jurisdictions where

the provisions are as follows:

5 Years 10 Years 15 Years
Bedford $250 $ 500 $ 750
Yorktown 200 (7) 400 (1) 800 (17)
Nassau County 600 (6) 1,000 1,500
Kent 400 800 1,300



The P.B.A. has also contended that in those Towns wilh lower rales of
longevity than Putnam Valley, the 384-d 20 year retirement plan is frequently .

the compensating factor.

>

Analysis/Discussion

The evidence presented by the parties indicates that Putnam Valley's
longevity benefits are excessive. In addition to the substantial amounts given
the use of.percentage longevity formu]as seems least supportable in that very few
jurisdictions presented employ this escalating device. Moreover, this extra
longevity is only partially correlated wfth the provision of the,384-d retirement
plan. For example, the town of Kent, which admittedly enacted a "catch-up” agree-
ment recent]yrhas far lower 1ongévity than Putnam Va]]éy without the 20 year retire-
ment plan. Here again, depending upon which comparables are used, one has, on the
one hénd, the Westchester towns of Peekskill, Ossining, and Yorktown with 384-d, -
salaries similar to Putnam Valley, and lower 16ngevityvand, on the other hand,
Hudson Valley jurisdictions such as Beacon and Liberty with lower salaries,
longevity, and no 20 year retirement.

Following extended discussions and the concerted effort of }he Chairman to
reach a unanimous Award via several proposals, a majority of the panel is persUaded
that a downward revision in the longevity payments be made for new employees hired
after July 1, 1981. The immediate short term benefit to the Town is negligible
when compafed to the fact-thaf the parties mutually agreed to this benefit in
prior negotiations. The following Award should give the Town sdme_p]anning
flexibility while not severely penalizing employees who are currently receiving

such benefits or would receive them based on current contract provisions.



16

The longevity schedule in the 1980-82 agreement should be adjusted to rea%

e

as follows:

, Full-time employees hired after July 1, 1981 shall receive longevity payments
according to the following schedule:

After 5 years $ 500
After 10 years - 1,200
After 15 years 2,000

Note: This AWARD will reduce the 20 year future earnings of the average new
employee by $7,250--a substantial but necessary adjustment. These employees will
still have a significantly superior longevity benefit when compared to the

vast majority)of other units.

(%

VOTE:
.Q'M'- &)X\J’\U\‘\ 4139/9] & U
Dissen T Tenence M. ONec] ﬁ[s[@/
IIl. Salaries

P.B.A. Position

The P.B.A. has proposed an increase in each year of a two year agreement equal
to the Consumer Price Index for the metropolitan area plus five (5) percent. The
Association maintains that the cost of living for the past two years has been
extremely high and that Putnam Valley, a part of the Metropolitan New York SMSA, has
been directly affected by these economic factors. The Association further argued
that existing Putnam Valley police officer salaries are “"extremely low and do
not provide for a reasonable standard of living" for the members of the unit.

In addition, the Association rejected the Town's proposal to increase the
steps in the salary guide, as well as its offer of a $1,500 wage increase over two
years. According to the Association, increasing the number of years required to
reach top step would have "a substantial adverse impact upon presently employed

police officers."







16
Award

The longevity schedule in the 1980-82 agreément should be adjusted to read

as follows:

Full-time employees hired after July 1, 1981 shall receive longevity payments
according to the following schedule:

After b5 years / ' $ 500
After 10 years 1,200
After 15 years 2,000

Note: This AWARD will reduce the 20 year future earnings of the average new
employee by $7,250--a substantial but ﬁecessary adjustment. These employees will
still have a significantly superior lonégvity benefit when compared to the

vast majority of other units.

VOTE:
va-UU-' %\y\'u\u \-\unba 513918‘ 2-0, Employer member abstained

I11. Salaries

P.B.A. Position

The P.B.A. has proposed an increase in each year of a two year agreement equal
to the Consumer Price Index for the metropﬁ]itan area plus five (5) percent. The
Association maintains that the cost of 1}&ing for the past two years has been
extremely high and that Putnam Valley, jipart of the Metropolitan New York SMSA, has
been directly affectedbby these econo :c factors. The Association further argued
that existing Putnam Valley police offficer salaries are "extremely low and do

~not provide for a reasonable standafd of 1living" for ;he members of the unit.

In addition, the Association rejected the Town's proposal to increase the
steps in the salary guide, as well as its offer of a $1,500 wage increase over two
years. According to the Association, increasing the number of years required to

reach top step would have "a substantial adverse impact upon presently employed

police officers.”



Town Position

17

The Town proposes to increase the number of steps in the salary schedule from

four to six and change the schedule as follows:

During first year of service

After one (1) year of service
After two (2) years of service

After three (3) years of service 17,178

After four (4) years of service
After five (5) years of service

The effect of the Town's proposal on the base wages of the ten (10) police

employees affected would be as follows:

Babnick
Srutting
Tuervo1
Deronda
Harmke
Ineson
Kuleda
Ruth1
Ryan2
Zagorski

7/1/80 1/1/80
$12,103 $12,103
13,196 14,196

14,971 15,971

17,678

17,678 18,178

18,178 18,678

Base Salaries Under Town's Proposals

(Each Employee)

Change

1p1us longevity of $858 = total straight salary of $19,036.

2

straight salary of $20,850.

1/1/79  1/1/80  7/1/80  1/1/81
$11,628  $13,196  $14,971  $15,971  +37.4%
12,721 14,971 17,178 17,678  +39%%
16,703 17,178 17,678 18,178 +8.8Y%
N.A. 12,103 13,196 14,196 +17.3%
12,721 14,971 17,178 17,678  +39%
11,628 13,196 14,971 15,971  +37%
N.A. 12,103 13,196 14,196 +17.3%
16,703 17,178 17,678 18,1781 +8.8%
16,703 17,178 17,678 18,178  +8.8%
11,628 13,196 14,971 15,971  +37%

Plus 10% differential a detective and $858 longevity for



18

The Town's proposal includes 1ncrvhcnts_and cxcludes overtime, longevity,
and detectives differential. Under the Town's proposal a top grade patrolman
currently receiving $17,178 would get $1;000 to $18,178 or a increase of 5.8%
over the contract period. A first step patrolman currently receiving $12,103
would be increased by $14,196 under the Town's proposal for an increase of $2,093
or 17%. However, this entire amount is due to increments which the employee would
receive if the current agreement was extended without change which the Town
proposes to do. A third step employee currently receiving $14,971 would increase
to $17,678 for a increase of $2,707 or 18%; however, all but $500 or 3% is built
into the incremental structure of the present contract.

The Town also proposes to add two additional steps which would increase the
period of time required to reach top step. Finally, the Town proposes to freeze
the starting salary for the two year duration of the agreénent. It should also be
.noted that the net effect of the Town's holiday, longevity and wage proposals
would be a substantial loss in real wages for all employees. For example, a first
year employee would lose four paid holidays, payment and compensatory time for
fourteen holidays, a reduction in longevity, and a real wage freeze in that

increments alone would be applicable.

OPINION AND AWARD

Having carefully reviewed the arguments and documents presented by the
_parties, the Panel, recognizing the difficulty of satisfying the divergent demands

of the Town and PBA Awards as follows:



19

Salary Schedule 1/1/80 through 12/31/81

1979 Base 47 4% 8%

Salary 1/1/80  7/1/80  1/1/81  7/1/81
Start $12,103 $12,103  $12,587 $13,090 $13,613
After 1 year 13,196 13,196 13,723 14,270 14,840
After 2 years 14,971 14,971 15,570 16,192 16,840
After 3 years 17,178 17,178 17,865 18,580 20,066

In 7/1/80 the employees will receive a 4% wage increase. Of this increase the net
payout for the Town would be 2%. For example, in the case of a top grade patrol--
man, the base salary would increase by $687 to $17,865, but the employee would
receive $344 for the balance of 1980.
Salaries will be frozen until 7/1/80 at their present rates to enable the
Town to stabilize its financial condition. Also, the present rates of compensation
for Putnam Valley police officers using composite comparative dafa from its northern
and southern jurisdictions would remain favorable, despite the six month freeze.
Although the base salaries across the board will increase 16.7% for the period
1/1/80 to 12/31/81, the Town's payout will be 12% for the following reasons:
1. The 6-month wage freeze in 1980 will cause the town to payout only
50% of the 7/1/80 increase on an annual basis. Thus, top grade
patrolmen will receive $344 out of a $687 increase in the base salary.
2. Only 50% of the 1/1/81 increase will be payable through the duration of
the contract i.e. 12/31/81. For example, of the $715 increase in the
base salary payable to top grade patrolmen, only 50% or $308 will be
received during 1981.
3. The 8% wage increase given in 7/1/81 would be applicable for 6 months;
therefore, of the $1,486 increase in the base salary only $744 would

be received. Thus, the total payout of $344 X 3 or $1,031 plus $308,
plus $744 = $2,083 or 12%.

In summation, although the base salaries of the unit will have increased
16.7% over 2 years, the effect is mitigated for the Town by conditions which

require a 12% payout. For example, while the base salaries of top grade




20

patroimen will increase from $17,178 to $20,066 or 16.7% the Town payout will be
$2,073 or 12%. Similarly calculations can be made for the other categories.

The Panel did not concur with the Town's request to increase the number qf
steps in the guide because the steps had recently been increased in a previous
agreement-and the average of steps to the top is near average. In Town exhibit,
T#2, the average was 4.7 among its comparables. Also, the more proximate juris-
dictions of Carmel and Kent have four and three steps respective]y.‘

In addition, the Panel's analysis of the wage increments reveal that for the
most proximate communities the increment percentages, while substantial, were not
extreme. From the following chart, it can be seen that after two increments Kent
patrolmen have received an additional 24%, whereas Putnam Valley patrolmen.receive
22% over the same period. Yorktown and Peekskill have smaller increments, but '
higher starting salaries. It is also recognized that jurisdictions such as

“Saugerties and Beacon generally have smaller increments, lower salaries, and more
steps, but these towns are less proximate to Putnam Valley than Kent and Carmel.
Interestingly, Beacon has increments of 13% over the first two years which obviously

cannot be isolafed from other factors.

Kent - 1/1/80 Increment Carmel 1/1/80 Increment

Start $14,134 10% Start $14,361 254

1 to 2 years 15,621 1 year 17,862

2 years & over 17,701 14% 2 years 19,023 14.5%
3 years 20,447 7%

" Yorktown ‘

Start $15,505 . 8y Start $16,022 5%

After 1st year 16,827 0 1 year 16,833 °

2nd year 18,177 8% 2 years 17,436 4%

3rd year 19,936 9% 7/31/71 top 20,535



21

Beacon 1/1/81 Increment ‘Saugerties 1/1/81  Increment
Start $13,705 15% Start $10,900 %

1 year 15,746 1 year 11,900

2 years 16,330 4% 2 years 12,400 4%

3 years 16,913 3 years 12,900

4 years 17,204 4 years 13,400

5 years 17,496 5 years 13,900

Putnam Valley 7/1/79

Start $12,103 8%
1 year 13,196 °
2 years ‘ 14,971 14%
3 years 17,178 15%

The Panel believes the forqgo1ng AWARD is a reasonable application of the
statutary criteria which will affdrd the Town some fiscal relief while not
penalizing the P.B.A.

\/VOI'E Loncauvy %«)"U'AJ “U\)‘a 5’39/6{ *2-0, Employer member abstained

1V. Educational Benefits

Town Position

The Town has proposed that Article XIV, Education Program Section I (D) be

changed to read:

The total payments pursuant to this provisipn shall not exceed $1,000 per
year for the entire department.

Association Position

The Association has proposed that Article XIV be changed to add Section I D
which would read as follows:
The Town shall pay the full cost of tu1tlon, books, and reasonable expenses

incurred by Empléyee to maintain a degree in Police Science and/or Criminal
Justice. Such,éxpenses to be paid each semester. _

Analysis
The current contractural language regarding educational benefits reads as

follows:



2l

Beacon 1/1/81 Incrament Saugerties 171781 Incroment
J .
Start $13,705 157 Start $10,900 o
1 year ~ 15,746 ' 1 year 11,900 _
2 years 16,330 47 2 ycars 12,400 " 4%
3 years 16,913 3 years 12,900
4 ycars 17,204 4 yecars - 13,400
5 years 17,496 5 years 13,900

Putnam Valley 7/1/79

Start $12,103

1 year 13,196 8%
2 years ' 14,971 14%
3 years 17,178 15%

-

The Panel believes the foregoing AWARD is a reasonable application of the

statutory criteria which will afford the Town some fiscal relief while not.

~

penalizing the P.B.A.

VOTE: Qowtaru W : .0199/6[ e
015¢cnT  Teren e O [ a[3)3
- IV. Educational Benefits

Town Position

The Town has proposed that Article XIV, Education Program Section I (D) be
changed to read:' B |
The total payments pursuant to this provision shall not exéeed $1,000 per
year for the entire department.

Association Position

The Association has proposed that Article XIV be changed to add Section I D
which would read as follows:
The Town shall pay the full cost of tuition, books, and reasonable expenses

incurred by Employee to maintain a degree in Police Science and/or Criminal
Justice. Such expenses to be paid each semester.

Analysis
The current contractural language regarding educational benefits reads as

follows:



22

Section 1@ The Town shall pay the cost of tuition and books incurred
by full time employees who take police-related educational courses

approved by the Chief of Police and/or the Town Board. "

A. meloyece shall submit to the Chiefl of Police, for his and/or the Town
Board's approval a list of the courses to be taken, as well as the
tuition cost and cost of any rcquired books, if known.

A. Upon approval of the Chief of Police and/or the Town Board, the Town
shall pay one half (1/2) of the cost of tuition and books.

C. Upon receipt of pfoof of successful completion by the Employee, the
Town shall pay the balance of the cost of tuition and books required by
_the number for successful completion of the approved courses.

The effect of the Town's proposal is to limit the amount of tuition reimburse-

ment to $1,000 per year. The effect of the Association's proposal is to eliminate

the approvals required in Sections A, B, and C.

Award | .

A post-hearing document obtained at the request of parties indicates that
‘the annual expenditures for educational benefits over the last three (3) years
have not exceeded an average of $1,500 per annum.

Having reviewed the respective positions of the parties, we Award as
follows: | )

Language shall be included in the successor agreement, addi;g Section I, D to
read agifollows:

The total payments pursuant to this provision shajl not exceed $1,500 per

. year for the entire department. To be eligible for education program

benefits, the employee must apply for available tuition benefits. The
Town shall inform the membership of available tuition benefits.

VOTE: 2-1, Employce member dissenting. .
D Laasnt %9mw>“tm 6199/8]
' . . M Mei | ‘7/.&/5’/
ConcyR - Terewce



| 23
V. Personal Days

Town Posilion ' ' "

The Town has proposed that Article VIII, Section 3 be changed to read: "The
notice shall contain the reasons for which the personal leave is requested." It

"has also proposed that Section 5, part-timer's Personal Leave be deleted from the

agreement.

Association Position

The Association has proposed that employees be entitled to seven (7) personal

leave days per year.

Award

Article OIII, Section I shall remain unchanged. The Panel finds no basis for
increasing the number of personal days, given the favorable position of the P.B.A.
!ig'g'gig other jurisdictions.

Section I1 shall be changed to read: "An employee shall give his immediate
superior at least five (5) days prior written notice before taking personal Tleave
days. The immediate superior (e.g. Chief) shall respond in writing within two (2)
days of such submission for personal Teave. These time 1imits shall be waived in
the ev§ht of an emergency. Personal days shall ndt be unreasonably denied and the
written denial shall contain the reason(s) for denial.

Section III shall be changed to read: "Written notice shall contain the
specific purpose of taking personal leave. Specific reasons shall include, but not
be limited, to such matters as: the graduation of a relative in the immediate
family, a 50th wedding anniversary, or the closing of a house. Personal leave may
only be used for important personal, family, or business matteré which cannot be
handled during non-working'hours.

Sections IV and V shall remain unchanged.

VOTE: 3-0, Unanimous _
Crncwy  Jotuvu HUTU\a FEXTEY]
O /724

Coveyn Tefpdec A “le;



VI. Vacations

Town Position

The Town has proposed that Article VII,

follows:

After

one (1) year of service

After twn (2) years of service
After five (5) years of service

After

ten (10) years of service

Vacations be changed to read as

5 days
10 days
15 days

20 days

24

The Town.also proposed that language in Section 6, Vacation Picks, line 1 be added

after "by seniority” to read "at the discretion of the Chief."

Association Position

The Asseciation has proposed that employees be entitled to an annual vacation

based on the fol]owieg schedule:

After
After
After
After
After

At least two (2) employees shall be permitted to be on vacation at any time

of the year.

one (1) year of service

two (2) years of service

five (5) years of service
eight (8) years of service
thirteen (13) years of service

VOTE: 2-1, Employer Member Dissenting.

Award

Having reviewed the vacation schedules of comparable jurisdictions, the
Panel finds no basis for either increasing or decreasing the current vacation

schedu]e, therefore we Award that no change in Article VII be made.

C orny Yo Wonny Cfaq)g

VII. Welfare Benefits

Dissew IQ[,KUCQMC)I\.\?( 9

Association Position

12 days
16 days
24 days
28 days
32 days

The P.B.A. proposes that the "Town contribute $325 per mamber per year to the

Welfare Fund."

Town Position

The Town took no position on this issue.



Mward

The Panel is persuaded that an incfoase ofvthirty-eight ($38) dollars per
year, equal to the increase in the dental plan, be awarded. The Pancl -AWARDS that
this increase be effective as of July 1, 1981. '

VOTE: 2-1, Emplo er Mcmbor Dissenting.

Qo ey NEXIEY

{\ 50T : L«trrdnc M . UN@.‘

VIII. Sick Leave

Town Position

The Town proposed that Article XI, Sick Leave be changed to read as follows:
Employees shall be entitled to unlimited sick leave at the discretion of the

Chief of the Department and subject to the rules and regulations established
by the Department.

Association Position

Other than opposing the Town's proposal, the-Association took no position on

this issue.

Award

The Panel finds that the Town's arguments for the proposed change provides
insufficient evidence of sick 1eaye_abuse. Moreover, evidence that the Town has
adopted rules and regulations pursuant to its sick leave objectiyes indicates that
its cohcerns have been and will continue to be handled under the present language
as they have been in the past. Accordingly, we AWARD that no change be made in
Article XI.

VOTE: 3-0, Unanimous. ¢[as]
Conxunu SkokUnJ 99 8]
ConNcur Cilend (€ MLW{'/ 3/2/
IX. Night Differential
Arquments of the Parties
The Association proposed that "Employees who work between the hours of 4 PM

and 8 AM shall receive, in addition to their nonmal salary, an additional 10% for
such time worked.”" The Town, other than opposing the P.B.A. proposal, took no

position on this issue.



ZL
Mward
The Panel finds that the P.B.A. pasition lacked sufficient evidcnce'to sztify

changing the existing provision which does not include night differentials.

Accordingly, we AWARD that the Association's demand be denied.

VOTE: 2-1, Employce menber disscn}huvi)
TOwanum T Qoduvw B o AER LY T
X. Hea'lthlnsuranc} Conpcur Yepeuce M Ona( YEIR/

Arguments of the Parties

The Association proposed that "the Town shall pay the full cost of an
improved health insurance plan on each Employee and the Employee's eligible

dependents." The Town réjected the Association's demand.

..

»

Award
The Panel finds insufficient evidence to support the Association's request.
Given the AWARD of increased dental benefits via the welfare plan, the Panel

AWARDS that no changes be made in the Health Insurance Plan.

. L evcains Y en e/I9/81¢
VOTE: 3-0, Unanimous. Cencors Orapemce XfSCJA)L(( a3l @)

XI. Uniform and Cleaning Allowance

Town Position

The Town proposed that Article XII, Uniform Allowance, Section I be changed
from $375.00 to $300.00 and that the second sentence relating to part-timers be
deleted and a new sentence added to read as follows:

Upon inspection by the Chief of Police, and officer may be’required to
replace his/her uniform or equipment.

The Town also proposes to delete in Section 2, the phrase "(182.50 per check)."
The Town further proposed that Article XIII, Cleaning Allowance be changed
from "$150.00 to $100.00”_and that the second sentence relating to part-time

enployees be deleted."

Association Position

The Association proposed that the "present clothing allowance shall be

increased to $425 per year.".



2/
Award
The Town has argued for a decrease in the uniform and clothing allowance,

"
the Association has argued for an increase. The Panel's review of comparab]e

benefits in comparable jurisdictions indicates that Putnam Va]]ey benefits are
fair and equitable; accordingly, it is AWARDED that_ﬁhe status quo prevail.

VOTE: 2-1, Employer member dissenting.
C_,M‘\, %o—\\.nu\\v\ C/J‘”gl

| N ey e
XII.  Work Schedule, Article x Pissemt Teience M ONET]

Town Position

The Town proposed that the specific tours of duty be deleted. According
to the Town, the current provision does not provide the Town with sufficient

scheduling flexibility.

Association Position .

* The Association proposed that "Employees shall work an average of 32 hour:
per week.
 Mward

The Panel finds some justification for greater flexibility in scheduling
while, at the same time, not increasing the total number of hours of work.
Accordingly, the Panel AWARDS that the annual work schedule sha]f remain unchanged
and coﬁtinue to consist of an average of 1,990 hours per year based upon a twenty-
two (22) day cycle of seven (7), seven (7), and eight (8) days.

VOTE: 2-1, Employee member dissenting.

TP Lagany WMM G|99/8]

Cap v ce uw. O ery

XIII. Retiremnent, Article XVIII

Arquments for the Parties

The Association has proposed that "The Town shall adopt at no cost to the
employees, Section 384-d of the New York State Retirement Social Security Law.”

The Town rejected this proposal.



i
i
)

Association Exhibit #28 indicates that the majority of jurisdiétions have th-
20 year retirqnent plan; however, from the P.B.A. exhibits and testimony, the Panel
was not able to detennihe the relationship of the retirement benefit to other
benefits nor the total costs of all economic benefits in those jurisdictions which
have 384-d. The Panel concludes that an actuarial analysis from the pension system'
ig necessary before this proposal can be properly assessed. In addition, preliminary

ana]ysi§ indicates that the 20 year plan would cost the Town43.8% of payroll as

compared to 26% for the. current 25 year plan. Given the financial predicament of

’

the Town, despite the fact the benefit is prospective, the Panel.opts for caution

in this area.. Accordingly, we AWARD that no change be made in Article XVIII.

VOTE: 2-1, Employee member dissenting.
Daaavnd  Jotoo W ]398 .
XIV. Premium Time, Article V (enQun: Terwie IOl

Town Position

The Town proposes to'change Article V, Sections 1 and 2 to read as follows:

Page 3, Article V, Overtime, Section 1:

A. Change to read as follows: "Full-time employees who work in excess of
40 hours during a normal workweek shall be compensated at the rate of
time and one-half."

B. Call-back--Change to read as follows: "Employees who are called back to

- work after having completed their regular tour of duty shall be
compensated for a minimum of two (2) hours at the applicable rate."

D. Holiday Pay--delete.

Section 2. Court Hearings:
Change from time and one-half to straight time.

Association Position

The Association opposed the changes in the existing agreement sought by the

Town.



29

Award

The Panel concludes that insufficient evidence was presented by the Toyn to

justify the proposed changes in Article V; thercfore, we AWARD that the status quo

prevail.

Xv.

P.B.A.

be replaced by the following clause:

XVI.

Procedure--Section I changed to read as follows:

VOTE: 2-1, Employer member dissenting.

e ey W‘:\w\m&‘ o]a‘\lﬁl
COissenT Jeece M0 b 138
Previous Practice Clause, Article XXII

The Town sought to delete the-word—roa-mandatory—from-Article XII. The
sought to amend the existing Article. The Panel AWARDS that Article XII

W

The Town shall not alter or amend any existing terms and conditions of
emp]oyment which are not specifically covered by this agreement without
prior negot1at1ons with the Association. If the parties fail to reach

an agreement ‘on the proposed change in the term and condition of employment,
the dispute shall be subject to the impasse procedures of the Taylor

Law.

VOTE: 3-0, Unanimous.

¢ onzavy \—\U\'U\Aa G139/8)
(OsiCR o Fekemce M SN
Grievance Procedure, Article XIX

The Panel AWARDS that the following changes be made in the Grievance

- A grievance shall be defined as a claim involving an alleged v101at1on
“of a provision of this agreement.

1. Change to read as follows:

Grievances shall be filed within thirty (30) days of the events
giving rise to the alleged violation. The grievance shall be
submitted in writing to the Chief and shall set forth the nature
of the grievance, including the specific provision of the contract
allegedly violated.



30

lhe Chicl, or his designee, shall meel with the representatives
of the Association within fifteen (15) days of the filing of "
the gricvance.

.

In Section 1(2) change the two "seven" days to "fifteen” days and the
"eight" days to "fifteen" days. .

In Section 1(3) change "then any dispute . . . hereof may" to
"grievance." \

VOTE: 3-0, Unanimous.

Lenowg Yot Wemny ¢/29/8]
Lo cuf Tepepce M NQ\I
CONCLUSION

Except- as changed or modified by this AWARD, the terms and conditions of

the expired contract shall continue in force and effect over the term of the

new agreement.

Dated: \iune 24th, 1981 Z %?QQJQ 9/3/?/

Terence 0'Neil, Employer Member

e b '-‘E., i ’7
PRV (O Z / ,
S (*}"‘7,7.),| Z
oA oo/ /7,(,AL.(¥”‘ ) , ]
. . I . ( ‘)//f'l PUR)Y - Henr Enplovee M -
‘-/ /-“ﬂ (/;\N.p“ W\th?t T T 1 . fenry, ploy
\ : \ R 9
! olany pubhee s 028 countd,
N “0 " 0y <
N rQua\\‘\ie\\-m ;J:I;:';'::c“ . 19 DA - .
Term B¢ ;>
(D)4 -
' %MM—IL Mﬂ/(»h\

Robert T. Simmelkjaer, Chaiyman and Public
"~ Member



STAIL OF NIW YORK ) |
.COUNTY oF %Tﬁi{;% ) _Suii,:,ulm

On this z( day of Jese, 1981 before me personally appeared .
Terence O0'Neil, to me known and known to be the individual described in and
who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly acknowledged to me that he

executed the same. t/: : m

Terence 0'Neil

Notary ubiic T/

LEILA KRIM _
Notary Public, State of New York

No. 30-4729622  +.
STATE OF NEW YORK ) Qualificd in Nossau Coun!yz)z
COUNTY OF NESTCHESTER ) SS: | Commission Expires March 30, 19,474,
Y 4
On thiscf{rday of June, 1981 before me personally appeared
John P. Henry, to me know and known to be the individual described in and
who executed the foregoing instrument, and he du1y acknowledged to me that he

executed the same.
’0 é/ M

. /{'\ P , 7 - ’ ’ R
k - .~_4’ ’._" / (/' 1 (_4/ )-
/ N A WINPLTS
Notary P%lAFMARHN PURDY '

! tiew York

! Notary Pubhc, State o

' i No. 60-31762¢0 v
chesier County,

Quatified n West
STATE OF NEW YORK ) Term Expires Masch 30, 193‘:’
COUNTY .OF /g;smmﬁ ) ss: _ ,
W YoR

Joh F{enry

On this 24thday of June, 1981 before me personally appeared
Robert T. Simmelkjaer, to me known and known to be the_irdividual described in and

who executed the foregoing instrument, and he duly 4cknowledged to me that he
executed the same.

>

ﬂeﬁﬁmunﬁh aer ‘g)

/ ///l /, ( /,// . /{/ 1‘("(

Notary PubTic L/

MICHATL §. K\‘N’(q Y d
ota Puthc State of Rew Yo
Rotary Ho. 4625056
Quatifia v Rnckiand County
Certitizate Filcd in New York County
Commission Expires March 30, 1982

31






STATEMENT OF EMPLOYEE PANEL MEMBER

As Employee Panel Member I have concurred with the Public
Arbitration Award in the areas of Paid Holidays and Longevity. -
However, 1 feel that the majority award of the Panel is inequit-
able to the present and future members—of the bargaining unit.
My concurrence as to these benefits is merely to ensure that they
will not be further reduced in an attempt to obtain a concurring
vote from the Town Panel Member:;. I could not fail to sign and
risk further emasculation of the benefits previously enjoyed by
members of the P,B.A.

The members of the bargaining unit through direct negot-
iations with the town have gained a substantial longevity
benefit over the years, This benefit was gained by fqregoing
large salary increases, While the Award does continue the long-
gevity benefit for present employees it establishes a drast-
ically reduced benefit for employees hired after July 1, 1981.

I feel very strongly that the longevity benefit should have

béen continued as in the previous negotiated agreements bet-
ween the Town and the P,B,A. Again I emphasize I was faced with
the same problem; concur with the Neutral Member of the
Arbitration Panel or cause a more drastic reduction of the
longevity benefit to procure the signature of the Employer
Panel Member, |

Simiiarly, my concurrence as to the reduction in Paid
Holidays was motivated by the same fear, Accepting a reduction
of ope paid holiday seemed far wiser than risking a furthe;

\ reduction by the Neutral Member to obtain the vote of the

Employee Panel Member who sought a reduction to ten (10) -paid




holidays whether worked or not in a lump sum payment.

1t is important to note that the Town and the P.B.A.,
since their first negotiated agreement, have reached‘at least
five contracts through negotiation and the mutual agreement of
tbe parties, Prior to this Arbitration Panel Award all terms
aﬁd conditions of employment as set forth in the contract
which expired on December 31, 1979 were ratified by the Town
Board and the members of the bargaining unit in good faith. It
is obvious that the Public Arbitration Panel Award has failed
to give proper weight to the collective bargaining history
between the parties. The fact that all the previous contracts
between the parties were negotiated mutual agreements is

deserving of far greater weight than it is accorded here,

July 2, 198]




STATE O NEW YORK ’ ‘ h
PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

- e e = e e e e ea e e e e e em = e e e =X *

In the Matter of Compulsory .

Interest Arbitration

~ between -

PUTNAM VALLEY POLICE ASSOCIATION, DISSENTING OPINION OF

EMPLOYER PANEL MEMBER
Petitioner,
CASE NO, IA80-25; M80-242
- and -

TOWN OF PUTNAM VALLEY,

Respondent.

BACKGROUND

A reading of the Opinion of the Chairman of the Panel makes
reference to an Executive Session held on April 15, 1981. The
Opinion, however, misstates the substance of that session, along with
the events following that date.

’ "

At the April 15 session, lengthy discussions took place
concerging two of the issues submitted to the Panel - holidays and
longévity. At that time, the Chairman made certain recommendations
relating to changes in the holiday schedule and in the longevity pro-
vision. As the representative of the Town, I concurred with these
recommendations, assuming - as I learned subseéuently, erronecously -
that these issues had been resolved.* The only topicibefore the Panel

which was not discussed by the end of the April 15 meeting was the

issue of salaries.

* In view of the "resolution" of these issues, the remaining itcms
before the Panel (with the exception of wages) were quickly resolved.




In his Opinion, the Chairmap fails to mention that a;lengthy
(approximately two hours) thrce-way teclephone conversation was subf
sequently held among the arbitrators to discuss the is;ue of salaries.
It was then that the Chairman was directed tg'draft an opinion covering
all of the issues I believed had been resolved, along with the best
solution he could come up with on the issue of wages. '

It_should also be noted that in light of the "settlement" of
the holiday and longevity issues at the April‘lSth meeting, the Town's
representative did nét vigorously pursue other Town prqposals which could
have justifiably been granted under the appropriate statutory criteria,
i.e., vacat{on and clothing allowance. My negotiating experience made
me realize that even though changes in the.vacation schedules and the
clothing allowance provisions were clearly justified, all could not he
accompiished in one negotiations.

Thé initial draft of the agreement produced considerable shock

on my part. The longevity portion of the Award, which had been recom-

mended by the Chairman, was drastically altered in the Union's favor
L]

in his written document. The Chairman's original recommendation had

called for the following longevity schedule:

After 5 vears of service $ 500
After 10 years of service $1,000
After 15 years of service $1,500%

The written award, however, increased the ten-year step to
$1,200 and the l5-year step to $2,000.

Equally disturbing was the Chairman's written determination con-
cerning holidays, which again "upped the ante" significantly in favor
of the Union from Eii original recommendétion at the April 15 Executive

Session.

* This new schedule would still have bcen the best overall longevity
provision among comparablc communitics.



In morec than ten years of negotiating, mediating, interest n
arbitrating and fact-finding in the public sector, I have never
experienced a neutral creating a solution, resolving an issue, and
"then totally upsetting "the applecart"” by undoing the solution.

Quite predictably, I strenuously arguecd against these positions
af the subsequent Executi?e Session held on June 11, 1981. At that
time, tﬁe Chairman indicated that no "formal" votes had been taken at
the April 15th seSsion and that he had been somehow pursuaded {apparently,
in some ex parte conversations with the employee repreééntative) that he
had gone too far on these issues. Although he indicates in the Award,
and in a covering‘letter forwarding the Award to me, that his decision
was bgsed on a further examination of the record, it should be noted
that all exhibits and briefs were examined prior to the April 15 meetiﬁg
éﬁd that reference was made specifically to them at that session.

It became so difficult to determine the exact position of the
Chairman at the Jﬁne 1llth session, that I specifically requested a
formal vote on the draft he had forwarded to us. He finally indicated
~ he would indeed vote for his own draft. While I was in the process of
securing approval to vote in favor of that Award, he proceeded to change
the retroactive effect of the longevity changes and the holiday changes.
As upset as I was over the entire process, nonetheless i reluctantly

and amended by the Chairman.
consented to vote for the Award as drafted/ 1Indeed, I went through the
process of having "hands raised" in favor of the issues so a "formal"
vote was secured. |

In view Qf the difficult and trying circumstances surrounding
these proceedings, the parties consented to pursue the possibility of

a three-year ncgotiated agreement in lieu of an Award. If these




discussions were unsuccessful, thchhaifman was to procecd Qith thd
drafting and execution of the final Award. I subscquently advised
the Chairman that efforts for a three-year negotiated scettlement were
hnsuccessful and awaited the final document §0 that it could be execcuted
by“the parties. ' | '

The final document was forwarded to me and to my astonishment
and dismay it contained a further change in the longevity recommendation.
The Chairman's final version limited the changes in the longevity to
"new hirees.“ This was done even though the Chairman';“Opinion states
that thevnewvlongevity is more thah generous in comparison to comparable
communities,* My‘shock with this procedur% has still nct worn dff.
Quite .understandably, I asked for another meeting to discuss the Award
but to my amazement learned that it had already been "scooped up" and
signed by the employee panel member and thus it was deemed final by

the other two pangl members. Indeed, I have delayed writing this dis-

senting opinion in an effort to mitigate my reaction to these proceedings.

DISCUSSION

The specific issues which require discussion in this dissent
have been outlined below:
I. HOLIDAYS

As mentioned previously, the Chairman made an initial recommen-
dation at the April 15 Executive Session to leave thevholidays at 14
but to eliminate all extralcompensatioh in the event of work on those

days. The Chairman's "final" award on holidays reduces them from 14 to

* The Award states at Page 16 as follows: "These employees (new hirer-}
will still have a significantly superior longevity benefit when com
pared to the vast majority of other units.," (emphasis added):




13 but provides an cxtra half—day‘$ compensation for thosec members of

the force who work on certain designated "family" holidays. This gward
is not "just and reasonable" as required by Section 20§i4 of the statute,
por does it take into account the Employer's financial ability to pay.
Even using the Union's figures on comparability, the average number of
holidays is 11.85. Under the Award, Putnam Valley poliée officers can
end up with the 13 paid holidays plus an extra two—and-one—ha;f days'

ray for the five family holidays, if workea. This makes their total

far in excess of any "fair and reasonable" holiday prov}sion, regardless

of the criteria applied.

-II. LONGEVITY

The longevity issue has been discussed at length above. The
comprémise proposed by the Chairman on April 15 was reasonable - the -
pfovision included in his next draft, although procedurally deficient,
was still rational - the final result is unfair, inequitable and unpre-
cedented. Again,.even using the Union's comparables, the Town's longevity
provision is déuble that of Kent, more than four times as great as Carmel's
and almost twenty times as great as Peekskill's.* More incredulous is
the final award to limit the change to new hirees. Despite the Town's
admitted fiscal problems, the award contains the best longevity provision

of all the Union's Westchester comparables for new hirees. 1 believe

the only way this can be explained is that the Chairman, at that stage
of the drafting process, changed only the wording and failed to review
the figures. 1If a fringe benefit is to be limited in application to new

hirees, it is generally done in a fashion so that it is comparable with

* The longevitics of Bedford, Yorktown, Ossining and Buchanan fall
somewhere in between Peekskill's and Kent's,

-5 - —




surrounding communities. The longevity award of the Chairman willy
still give the Town's new hirces the most costly longeyity provision
despite the Chairman's recognition of our economic plight. Indeced,
'his first draft on the issue of longevity stated that "the longevity
payments of the PBA justify downward revision." One can only guess

ag to the reasons behind ﬁis changed position. Any possible rationale

lies beYond logic.

III. SALARIES

The Chairman's analysis of the salary issue faiié to take into
account the vsignificant impact of increments on members of this unit
and on the Town. ‘A large portion of the m?mbers of this unit will be
receiying in-grade increases and the financial impact on the Town is
significant. More upsetting is his granting of an 8% increase effective
on July 1, 1981. Coupled with the 2% rollover from 1980 énd the 4%
increase effective on January 1, 1981, the resultant impact is a 10%
increase in 1981. 1In light of his findings relating to the Town's
ability to pay, such an increase is startling. 1In additioh, it will

have a-dramatic effect for 1982 - a 4% rollover increase before nego-

tiations even begin.

September 8, 1981. ’ ‘\T~____~;_

Ik

Terence M. O'Neil
Employer Panel Member

-



